

No. 141, Original

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,**

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**TEXAS'S MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT
REGARDING NEW MEXICO'S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE
DEFENSES, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE,
RULE 12(C) AND RULE 56**

Hearing: February 19, 2019; 9:00 a.m.

Stuart L. Somach, Esq.*
Andrew M. Hitchings, Esq.
Robert B. Hoffman, Esq.
Francis M. Goldsberry II, Esq.
Theresa C. Barfield, Esq.
Brittany K. Johnson, Esq.
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-446-7979
ssomach@somachlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

December 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TEXAS’S MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT REGARDING NEW MEXICO’S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, RULE 12(C) AND RULE 56.....	1
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TEXAS’S MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT REGARDING NEW MEXICO’S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, RULE 12(C) AND RULE 56	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF PLEADINGS	4
A. New Mexico’s Counterclaims.....	4
1. Seventh Counterclaim against Texas and the United States	5
2. Second and Fifth Counterclaims against the United States	5
B. New Mexico’s Affirmative Defenses Raised in its Answer to Texas’s Complaint	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. New Mexico’s Counterclaims are Procedurally Defective Because the Court Has Not Extended its Original Jurisdiction to Hear the Claims	8
1. New Mexico ignored the threshold requirement of a motion for leave to file its counterclaims	1
2. The Court has issued numerous orders on motions for leave to file counterclaims	11
B. New Mexico’s Seventh Counterclaim Against Texas/United States and its Second and Fifth Counterclaims Against the United States Each Fail as a Matter of Law.....	13
1. Standard of Review for judgment on the pleadings	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
2. New Mexico’s Counterclaim against Texas and the United States relating to the Miscellaneous Purposes Act fails as a matter of law	14
3. New Mexico’s Second Counterclaim against the United States fails on multiple legal grounds	16
4. New Mexico’s Fifth Counterclaim alleging a violation of the Water Supply Act by the United states fails as a matter of law	19
C. New Mexico’s Third, Fourth, Fifth and Seventh Affirmative Defenses asserted in its Answer to Texas’s Complaint fail as a matter of law	20
1. Standard of Review for partial summary judgment.....	21
2. The “Unclean Hands” defense is not available in this proceeding.....	21
3. The Equitable Defenses of Acceptance, Waiver and Estoppel fail as a matter of law	24
4. New Mexico is not entitled to pursue the equitable defense of Laches.....	26
5. New Mexico’s Seventh Affirmative Defense – “Failure to Exhaust Remedies” fails as a matter of law.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas v. Delaware</i> , 137 S. Ct. 266, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 4849 (2016)	12
<i>Arkansas v. Mississippi</i> , 458 U.S. 1122 (1982).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F.Supp. 838 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) (<i>Twombly</i>)	14
<i>California v. Nevada</i> , 438 U.S. 913 (1978).....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	21
<i>Chauvin v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 495 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	27
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 510 U.S. 805 (1993).....	9, 12
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 137 S. Ct. 266, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 4610 (2016)	12
<i>Doe v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Eastern Shore Mkts., Inc. v. J.D. Assocs., Ltd.</i> 213 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases (cont.)	
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	25
<i>Herbert Abstract Co. v. Touchstone Properties</i> , 914 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Illinois v. Kentucky</i> , 500 U.S. 380, 388 (1991).....	27
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska and Colorado</i> , No. 126 Orig.	23, 24
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	23
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 510 U.S. 1036 (1994).....	12
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	9
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	8, 27
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 481 U.S. 1011 (1987).....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 504 U.S. 587 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	22, 23
<i>Sanders v. Mountain Am. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 689 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases (cont.)	
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>State of New Mexico v. United States et al.</i> , United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, Case No. 1:11-cv-00691-JD-WDS	6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)	10
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	21, 26
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 445 U.S. 914 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 140 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Oklahoma</i> , 184 Fed.Appx. 701 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	25
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 532 U.S. 969 (2001)	12
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	8, 12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes (cont.)	
42 U.S.C. § 1962d-5b(a).....	19
43 U.S.C. § 390b.....	6
43 U.S.C. § 390b(a)-(e).....	19
43 U.S.C. § 521.....	3, 5, 14, 15
Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1092, 32 Stat. 388, 388-390, codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. §§ 371-600e (1902 Reclamation Act).....	20
Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 (1938 Compact).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Act of August 4, 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-260, ch. 418, 53 Stat. 1187 (Reclamation Project Act of 1939).....	20
Water Supply Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-500, tit. III, § 301, 72 Stat. 297, 319 (July 3, 1958), codified as amended as 43 U.S.C. § 390b (WSA).....	3, <i>passim</i>
Court Rules	
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	13
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1, 2, 13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.3.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	21
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 894(1) (1979)	25

**TEXAS’S MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT REGARDING
NEW MEXICO’S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES,
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, RULE 12(C) AND RULE 56**
